













RESOLUTION NO. 2015-_____

A RESOLUTION APPROVING VARIANCES TO REDUCE THE REQUIRED SIDE YARD SETBACK FROM 5 FEET TO 2.2 FEET AND REAR YARD SETBACK FROM 5 FEET TO 4.8 FEET FOR AN EXISTING ACCESSORY BUILDING AND TO REDUCE THE REQUIRED SIDE YARD SETBACK FROM 10 FEET TO 8.7 FEET FOR AN EXISTING PRINCIPAL DWELLING AT 1569 EAST 88TH STREET, BLOOMINGTON, MINNESOTA.


WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Bloomington is the official governing body of the City of Bloomington; and

WHEREAS, an application has been filed on behalf of Lawrence Lorraine Estate, owner of the premises located at 1569 E 88th Street and legally described as follows:

[bookmark: _GoBack]LOT 8, BLOCK 2, REPLAT OF CEDAT CREST

For variances to reduce the required side yard setback from 5 feet to 2.2 feet and rear yard setback from 5 feet to 4.8 feet for an existing accessory building, and to reduce the required side yard setback from 10 feet to 8.7 feet for an existing principal dwelling.

WHEREAS, the Hearing Examiner has reviewed said request at a duly called public meeting and recommends approval.

WHEREAS, the City Council is empowered to approve variances to provisions of the City Zoning Ordinance when such variances are in harmony with the general purpose and intent of the Zoning Ordinance, are consistent with the Comprehensive Plan, and when the applicant has established that there are practical difficulties in complying with the Zoning Ordinance.

WHEREAS, the City Council has considered the report of the City staff, the findings and decision of the Hearing Examiner, the comments of persons speaking regarding the proposed variances and the factors in Bloomington City Code Section 2.98.01(b) (2) (A-C) and has found as follows:	

Variances  - Section 2.98.01(b)(2)(A),(B) and (C) 

(2)	… Variances may only be permitted:

(A)	When the variance is in harmony with the general purposes and intent of the ordinance;

· The requested variances are for existing structures that have been in their respective locations since 1954 and the 1970s.  Given that the requested variances are minimal and the neighboring property owners have submitted letters of consent for the request, the variances are not anticipated to detrimentally impact abutting properties.  The only alternative is to remove the structure for the minor encroachment.  The variance is in harmony with the general purpose and intent of the ordinance. 

(B)	When the variance is consistent with the comprehensive plan;

· Accessory buildings are allowed in the R-1 Single Family Residential Zoning District. The request is consistent with the Comprehensive Plan.
 
(C)	When the applicant for the variance establishes that there are practical difficulties in complying with the zoning ordinance.  Economic considerations alone do not constitute practical difficulties.  

· The applicant’s practical difficulty is created by an error in location the dwelling correctly in 1954.  This resulted in the existing principal dwelling and accessory building being located within the required setback areas since their original construction date.  The principal dwelling was constructed by the previous landowner in a non-compliant location.  The representatives of the estate were unaware of the non-conforming setbacks prior to attempting to sell the property.

Practical difficulties as used in connection with the granting of the variance, means that:

(i) The property owner proposes to use the property in a reasonable manner not permitted by the zoning ordinance;

· Both the existing principal dwelling and accessory building have existed in their present locations dating back to 1954 and the mid-1970s respectively.  The variances would allow these existing structures to remain in their present location, which is a reasonable use not permitted by an official control. 

(ii)	The plight of the landowner is due to circumstances unique to the property not created by the landowner; and

· The principal dwelling was constructed within the side setback area by a different landowner prior to the applicant’s parents purchasing the property.  The accessory building was constructed in the 1970’s by the applicant’s parents.  The representatives of the estate are seeking to address non-conformities prior to sale of the property.  The representatives of the estate did not create the non-conformities they seek to resolve.  The fact that the structures have existed in non-conforming locations for 40 to 60 years remains a unique circumstance.

(iii)	The variance if granted will not alter the essential character of the locality.

· The principal dwelling and accessory building have existed in their present location for 40 years or more.  In addition, the adjacent landowners have submitted letters of consent for the requested variances.  It is not anticipated that the variances will alter the essential character of the locality.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BLOOMINGTON IN REGULAR MEETING ASSEMBLED: 

A.	That the affirmative findings of the Hearing Examiner are adopted by the City Council; 
B.	That the variances shall expire if not used or applied in accordance with the provisions of City Code Section 19.23.01;
C.	That the requested variances are approved, subject to the following reasons:
1) The granting of the variances would not unduly interfere with the general intent and purpose of the Ordinance.
2) The granting of the variances would allow a reasonable use not permitted by the zoning ordinance.
3) The granting of the variances would not adversely affect the health, safety and general welfare of the residents or the public.

And subject to the following conditions:

1) The side yard and rear yard setback variances are only applicable to the encroachments of the principal dwelling and accessory building shown on the plans in Case File 10972AB-15.




Passed and adopted this ____ day of ______________, 2015.


	________________________________
	Mayor

	ATTEST:

	_______________________________
	Secretary to the Council
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